HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 381 by Representative Geymann

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2	On page 1, at the end of line 6, after "voting," and before "and" insert "reporting,"
3	AMENDMENT NO. 2
4 5 6	On page 1, line 12, after "subjects;" and before "and" insert "to permit local public school boards to develop and implement curriculum, content, and methodology for required subjects;"
7	AMENDMENT NO. 3
8	On page 2, at the end of line 29, add the following:
9 10 11	"It is the intent of the legislature that the commission develop and adopt state standards that equal or exceed the standards implemented for Louisiana students in the 2013-2014 school year."
12	AMENDMENT NO. 4
13	On page 3, delete lines 4 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following:
14 15 16 17 18	"(i) The Louisiana Association of Educators, whose selected member shall be a teacher. (ii) The Louisiana Federation of Teachers, whose selected member shall be a teacher. (iii) The Associated Professional Educators of Louisiana, whose selected member shall be a teacher."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 5
21	On page 3, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

- 22 "(b) A principal or other school administrator selected by the Louisiana Association of Public Charter Schools." 23
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 25 On page 3, delete lines 20 through 23 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 26 "(f) Two parents or grandparents of public school students, one each 27 selected by the speaker of the House of Representatives and the president of 28 the Senate.
- 29 (g) Two parents or grandparents of public school students, one of 30 whom is a parent or grandparent of a student with disabilities, selected by the 31 governor."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 33 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety and insert the following:

1 2	"(j) Two representatives from business and industry selected by the governor."
3	AMENDMENT NO. 8
4	On page 4, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety and insert the following:
5 6 7	"(n) One expert in English language arts with experience in the development of content standards, selected by the commissioner of higher education.
8 9	(o) One expert in mathematics with experience in the development of content standards, selected by the commissioner of higher education."
10	AMENDMENT NO. 9
11	On page 4, at the beginning of line 13, change "(4)" to "(4)(a)"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 10
13	On page 4, between lines 14 and 15, add the following:
14 15 16 17 18 19 20	"(b) The commission shall meet at least monthly until the initial standards are developed. (c) The commission shall submit to the legislature, in writing, quarterly progress reports beginning with the quarter ending September 30, 2014. The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education and the state Department of Education shall each make the reports available on its respective website."
21	AMENDMENT NO. 11
22	On page 5, delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety and insert the following:
23 24 25 26 27 28 29	"(11) In developing the standards, the commission shall: (a) Consider and may recommend the appropriate state assessments to be used to effectively measure student achievement. (b) Seek input from experts in English language arts and mathematics curriculum, content, and instruction, representing special education progams, early childhood programs, all elementary and secondary grade levels, and postsecondary education."
30	AMENDMENT NO. 12
31	On page 5, line 6, between "The" and "standards" insert "initial"
32	AMENDMENT NO. 13
33 34	On page 5, line 14, after "appropriate." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety and insert the following:
35 36 37 38 39	"Any changes to the initial standards developed and adopted as provided in this Paragraph shall not require legislative approval as required in this Paragraph. Such changes shall be implemented by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education through rules and regulations promulgated in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act."
40	AMENDMENT NO. 14
41	On page 5, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

Page 2 of 3

	"implemented for the 2013-2014 school year.
2	(14) Nothing in this Subsection shall prohibit a city, parish, or other
3	local public school board from developing and implementing curriculum,
1	content, and methodology for required subjects for the schools under its
5	jurisdiction."